

Annual Report Analysis (Consolidated)

Source: CRORES. All figures Crores. Pipeline: v5-Gemini — W1a → W3 → W1b+W2+W2F (parallel, notes-injected) → Merge.

Investor Snapshot

#	Analytical Point	Sentiment
1	Maintains a dominant monopoly position in the domestic coal sector, though top-line growth has stalled with revenue contracting 0.96% to ₹143,369 Cr.	□
2	Revenue quality is under pressure from persistent grade slippage, resulting in a ₹1,509 Cr hit due to Coal Quality Variance (CQV).	□
3	Operational efficiency is clouded by the capitalization of ₹4,108 Cr in stripping costs, a practice that artificially inflates current margins by deferring mining expenses.	□
4	Reported PAT fell 5% to ₹35,302 Cr, further weakened by a reliance on non-operational boosts including a ₹1,047 Cr ECL provision reversal.	□
5	Balance sheet remains exceptionally robust with a Debt/Equity ratio of 0.09x and a substantial cash reserve of ₹34,215 Cr.	□
6	Cash flow from operations (CFO) surged 61% YoY to ₹29,200 Cr, significantly improving the CFO/PAT ratio to 0.83 and supporting a 46% dividend payout.	□
7	Capital efficiency is deteriorating as ROCE compressed from 64% to 48%, exacerbated by ₹4,318 Cr in CWIP stalled for over three years.	□
8	Earnings quality is rated low (2/5) due to aggressive accounting treatments and the buildup of finished coal inventory, which surged 29% signaling off-take risks.	□
9	Governance is technically compliant (9/10) but characterized by short-term Independent Director tenures and heavy alignment with national policy over minority interests.	□
10	Significant liquidity risk exists with ₹32,209 Cr "trapped" in tax disputes and non-refundable ITC, alongside ₹7,500 Cr in capital diversion to non-core fertilizer JVs.	□
11	Long-term outlook hinges on First Mile Connectivity (FMC) projects which aim to structurally reduce logistics costs and improve evacuation efficiency.	□
12	Investment View: WATCH; while the dividend yield is attractive, investors must monitor stripping cost amortization and JV equity infusions that could erode value.	□

1. BUSINESS OVERVIEW (In Bullet Points)

- **Business Segments & Strategic Pivot:** Coal India Ltd (CIL) is aggressively transitioning from a pure-play coal miner to a diversified "Energy Conglomerate." This includes structural shifts into Coal-to-Chemicals and Pit-head Power through new subsidiaries like Bharat Coal Gasification and Chemicals Limited (BCGCL) and Mahanadi Basin Power Limited (MBPL).

- **Revenue Drivers:** Volume remains the primary driver (targeting the 1 Billion Tonne mark). However, a qualitative shift is underway toward First Mile Connectivity (FMC), replacing road transport with mechanized conveyor systems and silos to improve grade integrity and pricing.
- **Cost Drivers:** Employee costs remain the primary fixed burden (32.26% of revenue). A strategic push toward mechanized underground (UG) mining aims to improve the productivity of high-cost UG operations.
- **Industry Position:** CIL maintains a domestic monopoly but is shifting toward a "facilitator/landlord" model for unviable mines, awarding 24 mines to the private sector under a revenue-sharing model to de-risk the P&L.
- **Expansion & Capacity Additions:** Massive capital commitments in Joint Ventures (JVs) including Talcher Fertilizers (TFL) and HURL. TFL is entering a peak construction phase with expected RPTs of ₹6,000 Cr in FY26.
- **Geographical Presence & Diversification:** Entry into the solar space via CIL Navikarniya Urja Limited and international exploration for critical minerals (Lithium/Cobalt) through Coal India Africana Limitada (CIAL).
- **Acquisitions & JVs:** The company is doubling down on capital-intensive JVs with long gestation periods, essentially acting as a "banker" for national fertilizer security projects.

2. MANAGEMENT COMMENTARY & OUTLOOK

- **Vision 2047 Roadmap:** Management has shifted focus from short-term production targets to a long-term strategy involving coal gasification (moving from combustion to chemical feedstock) and critical minerals.
- **Operational Strategy:** Heavy emphasis on First Mile Connectivity (FMC) and Rail Corridors (CERL/CEWRL) to structurally lower logistics costs and reduce environmental impact.
- **Project Monitoring:** Appointment of a new Director (Technical) with a mandate for MS-Project monitoring and Underground Vision Plans to address historical weaknesses in project delays.
- **Diversification Risks:** Management acknowledges the move into Thermal Power O&M and Fertilizer marketing—sectors where CIL lacks historical expertise—introducing significant execution risk.
- **JV Commitments:** Shareholder approval sought for massive RPTs with TFL (₹6,000 Cr) and HURL (₹1,500 Cr) for FY26, justified as "furtherance of business interest."
- **Board Continuity Concerns:** The re-appointment of four Independent Directors for only one-year terms (ending March 2026) suggests potential issues with long-term governance oversight and capital allocation stability.
- **Government Influence:** The presence of high-ranking IAS officers as Govt Nominees reinforces that capital allocation is often driven by national policy (fertilizer and power stability) rather than pure shareholder alpha.
- **Management Tone:** The management tone is professional and execution-oriented but lacks the "capital discipline" language typical of private-sector majors. There is high optimism regarding "Net Zero" and "Coal Gasification," yet a reality gap exists as the core business funds an inverted tax structure and massive non-core JVs. The final verdict on management tone is **"Compliant but Constrained,"** operating as a cash cow in transition where free cash flow is increasingly diverted to government-mandated diversification programs.

3. FINANCIAL ANALYSIS

3.1 Financial Statements

Source: Screener.in — all monetary values in Crores. Use these numbers directly.

P&L Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Sales -	143,369.00	144,762.00
Sales Growth %	-0.96	4.71
Expenses -	96,305.00	96,791.00
Material Cost % -	-1.61	-1.05
Raw material cost	0.00	0.00
Change in inventory	-2,303.00	-1,522.00
Manufacturing Cost %	33.69	30.37
Employee Cost %	32.26	33.70
Other Cost %	2.84	3.84
Operating Profit	47,064.00	47,971.00
OPM %	33.00	33.00
Other Income -	9,932.00	8,396.00
Exceptional items	-1.00	19.00
Other income normal	9,932.00	8,377.00
Interest	884.00	819.00
Depreciation	9,145.00	6,735.00
Profit before tax	46,966.00	48,813.00
Tax %	25.00	23.00
Net Profit -	35,302.00	37,369.00
Profit from Associates	0.00	0.00
Minority share	56.00	33.00
Exceptional items AT	0.00	14.00
Profit excl Excep	35,302.00	37,355.00
Profit for PE	35,359.00	37,388.00
Profit for EPS	35,358.00	37,402.00
Profit Growth %	-5.00	18.00
EPS in Rs	57.37	60.69
Dividend Payout %	46.00	42.00

Balance Sheet (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Equity Capital	6,163.00	6,163.00
Reserves	92,942.00	76,567.00
Borrowings -	9,146.00	6,523.00
Long term Borrowings	7,386.00	5,617.00
Short term Borrowings	1,523.00	672.00
Lease Liabilities	237.00	234.00
Other Borrowings	0.00	0.00
Other Liabilities -	150,735.00	147,217.00
Non controlling int	846.00	852.00
Trade Payables	10,206.00	8,386.00
Advance from Customers	17,368.00	16,504.00
Other liability items	122,315.00	121,475.00
Total Liabilities	258,985.00	236,470.00
Fixed Assets -	82,865.00	75,668.00
Land	33,682.00	27,966.00
Building	8,434.00	7,314.00
Plant Machinery	35,927.00	32,890.00
Equipments	624.00	540.00
Furniture n fittings	383.00	343.00
Railway sidings	8,462.00	6,381.00
Vehicles	477.00	431.00
Intangible Assets	0.00	0.00
Other fixed assets	36,662.00	33,182.00
Gross Block	124,653.00	109,049.00
Accumulated Depreciation	41,788.00	33,381.00
CWIP	22,385.00	18,960.00
Investments	7,591.00	7,110.00
Other Assets -	146,144.00	134,731.00
Inventories	13,233.00	10,797.00
Trade receivables -	12,728.00	13,256.00
Receivables over 6m	4,860.00	5,524.00
Receivables under 6m	10,494.00	11,405.00
Prov for Doubtful	-2,626.00	-3,674.00
Cash Equivalents	34,215.00	30,235.00
Loans n Advances	9,769.00	9,017.00
Other asset items	76,199.00	71,426.00

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Total Assets	258,985.00	236,470.00

Cash Flow Statement (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Cash from Operating Activity -	29,200.00	18,103.00
Profit from operations	47,272.00	48,452.00
Receivables	1,576.00	-1,147.00
Inventory	-2,683.00	-2,067.00
Payables	1,820.00	-164.00
Loans Advances	-84.00	447.00
Other WC items	-6,821.00	-15,691.00
Working capital changes	-6,192.00	-18,622.00
Direct taxes	-11,880.00	-11,727.00
Cash from Investing Activity -	-10,076.00	-4,486.00
Fixed assets purchased	-13,293.00	-16,821.00
Fixed assets sold	54.00	71.00
Investments purchased	0.00	0.00
Investments sold	385.00	1,228.00
Interest received	3,262.00	2,947.00
Dividends received	0.00	0.00
Investment in group cos	-97.00	-347.00
Other investing items	-387.00	8,436.00
Cash from Financing Activity -	-13,308.00	-13,899.00
Proceeds from borrowings	3,244.00	1,501.00
Repayment of borrowings	0.00	-5.00
Interest paid fin	-225.00	-224.00
Dividends paid	-16,239.00	-15,098.00
Financial liabilities	-89.00	-73.00
Other financing items	0.00	0.00
Net Cash Flow	5,815.00	-282.00
Free Cash Flow	15,960.00	1,353.00
CFO/OP	87.00	62.00

Key Ratios (₹Crores)

Line Item	Mar 2025	Mar 2024
Debtor Days	32.00	33.00
Inventory Days	0.00	0.00
Days Payable	0.00	0.00
Cash Conversion Cycle	32.00	33.00
Working Capital Days	-14.00	25.00
ROCE %	48.00	64.00

3.2 Financial Analysis Summary

- **Revenue** witnessed a marginal contraction of **0.96%** to **₹143,369 Cr**, primarily impacted by a **₹1,509.06 Cr** reduction for **Coal Quality Variance (CQV)**, signaling "grade slippage" risks where billed quality exceeds actual delivery.
- **Net Profit (PAT)** declined by **5%** to **₹35,302 Cr**, pressured by a sharp **35.8%** increase in **Depreciation** to **₹9,145 Cr**, which is attributed to the amortization of newly capitalized **Stripping Activity Assets** (₹3,265.55 Cr charge).
- **Operating Profit** remained resilient at **₹47,064 Cr** with a **33%** margin, supported by a decrease in **Employee Cost %** to **32.26%**, though earnings quality is influenced by the capitalization of **₹4,108.18 Cr** in stripping costs, deferring mining expenses to the **Balance Sheet**.
- **Cash Flow from Operating Activity (CFO)** improved significantly to **₹29,200 Cr**, resulting in a robust **Free Cash Flow (FCF)** of **₹15,960 Cr** after accounting for **₹13,293 Cr** in **Capex**.
- **Working Capital Days** turned negative to **-14 days**, driven by a **₹1,576 Cr** cash inflow from **Trade Receivables**; however, **₹3,005.08 Cr** of receivables are aged over 3 years, with the **Balance Sheet** carrying **₹4,860 Cr** in receivables over 6 months.
- **Inventory** levels surged by **22.5%** to **₹13,233 Cr**, acting as a **₹2,683 Cr** drag on **CFO**, with a **29%** build-up in finished coal (₹10,122.11 Cr) suggesting off-take slowdowns or logistics constraints.
- **Total Debt** increased to **₹9,146 Cr**, largely due to a new **₹3,516.67 Cr** facility from PFC for rail subsidiaries, yet **Debt/Equity** remains conservative at **0.09x** with an **Interest Coverage** of **54.13x**.
- **Other Assets** are significantly inflated by a "trapped" **Input Tax Credit (ITC)** of **₹17,006.36 Cr** due to an inverted GST structure (18% on royalties vs 5% on sales), which represents a non-productive asset with no immediate liquidity.
- **Other Liabilities** include a massive liquidity drain of **₹15,203.43 Cr** locked in income tax disputes (paid under protest), representing a major contingent risk to the **Net Worth**.
- **Other Expenses** are impacted by **Stripping Activity Asset** accounting; by capitalizing **₹4,108.18 Cr** of overburden removal, CIL avoided a direct hit to current operating margins, effectively converting an Opex into a long-term asset.
- **ROCE** and **ROE** moderated to **48%** and **35.62%** respectively, reflecting a dilutive effect from the expanding asset base and high reinvestment in non-core JVs like fertilizer plants (₹4,415.99 Cr).
- The dominant financial theme of the year is a **"Cash-Rich Transition under Accounting Aggression,"** where strong operational cash flows are being used to fund massive infrastructure and JV diversifications, while bottom-line figures are supported by aggressive cost capitalization and provision reversals.

3.3 Contingent Liabilities & Commitments

- **Tax Disputes:** ₹15,203.43 Cr paid under protest for income tax disputes; represents a massive cash lock-up.
- **Trapped ITC:** ₹17,006.36 Cr in non-refundable GST credits due to inverted tax structure.
- **Capital Commitments:** Significant commitments toward JVs (TFL/HURL) with expected RPTs of ₹7,500 Cr in FY26.
- **Guarantees:** Foreign currency loans from Canada and France are guaranteed by the President of India.
- **Mine Closure Provisions:** Long-term restoration liabilities calculated using an 8% discount rate and 5% inflation.

3.9 Earnings Quality & Forensic Checks

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
1	PAT vs CFO trend	Profit ↑ — earnings overstate cash; ₹35,302 Cr PAT vs ₹29,200 Cr CFO due to non-cash stripping capitalization.	□	PAT ₹35,302 Cr, CFO ₹29,200 Cr (FY25).	Stripping Activity Asset capitalization of ₹4,108 Cr defers mining costs [Note 3.1.3].
2	Receivables & channel-stuffing signal	Revenue ↑↓ — inventory build-up risk; inventory rose 22.5% while sales declined 0.96%, suggesting overproduction.	□	Inventory ₹13,233 Cr vs ₹10,797 Cr; Sales -0.96%.	Finished coal inventory surged 29% to ₹10,122 Cr [Note 5.1].
3	Revenue timing (unbilled / contract assets)	Revenue ↑↓ — high judgment; ₹2,744 Cr unbilled revenue depends on "highly probable" quality incentive estimates.	□	Unbilled Revenue ₹2,744.42 Cr (FY25).	Management uses "accumulated experience" for variable consideration, prone to Genco disputes [Note 2.4].
4	Revenue from related parties %	Neutral — minimal impact; primary revenue is from external Gencos; RPTs focused on JVs and employee loans.	□	JV Investment ₹4,415.99 Cr.	Non-core diversification into fertilizer JVs consumes mining cash flows [Note 4.1].
5	Inventory vs revenue growth	Profit ↑ — inventory absorption; 29% finished coal growth vs -0.96% sales growth inflates current period margins.	□	Inventory ₹13,233 Cr; Sales ₹143,369 Cr.	Build-up suggests off-take slowdown or aggressive production to meet physical targets [Note 5.1].
6	Inventory valuation method change	Profit ↑↓ — smoothing risk; +/- 5% variance rule between book and measured stock allows for year-end adjustments.	□	Inventory Provision ₹294.62 Cr.	Policy 2.21.1 allows a 5% buffer in physical stock measurement, potentially smoothing earnings.
7	Exceptional items in operating profit	Neutral — immaterial; ₹1 Cr exceptional item in FY25 has negligible impact on ₹47,064 Cr operating profit.	□	Exceptional items - ₹1.00 Cr (FY25).	P&L shows exceptional items are not a significant driver of current year performance.
8	Depreciation rate vs useful life policy	Profit ↑ — slower depreciation; useful lives differ from Schedule II, potentially understating HEMM wear-and-tear costs.	□	Depreciation ₹9,145 Cr (FY25).	Technical evaluation allows for slower depreciation of heavy machinery than statutory rates [Note 2.8].
9	Provision reversals boosting PAT	Profit ↑ — ECL reversal; ₹1,047 Cr reduction in doubtful debt provision directly improves the bottom line.	□	Prov for Doubtful ₹2,626 Cr vs ₹3,674 Cr.	ECL provision decreased significantly; ₹1,729 Cr derecognition/recovery used to clean books [Note 4.3.5].
10	Tax rate consistency + cash tax vs P&L tax	Profit ↓ — liquidity drain; ₹15,203 Cr locked in taxes "under protest" exceeds annual tax expense.	□	Tax Rate 25%; Tax Under Protest ₹15,203 Cr.	Massive cash outflow for disputed taxes represents a significant contingent risk [Note 6.2.2].
11	CWIP age and stalling projects	Profit ↓ — capital inefficiency; ₹4,318 Cr of CWIP is aged >3 years, indicating stalled infrastructure projects.	□	CWIP ₹22,385 Cr; >3yr CWIP ₹4,318 Cr.	Stalled railway sidings and coal handling plants lead to delayed returns on capital [Note 3.2.2].
12	Deferred tax asset recognition adequacy	Neutral — balance sheet inflation; ₹17,006 Cr ITC is "trapped" due to inverted GST structure on royalties.	□	ITC Receivable ₹17,006.36 Cr.	Trapped ITC cannot be fully utilized or refunded, inflating assets without future cash inflow [Note 6.2.4].

#	Check	Impact	Status	Evidence	Notes Detail
	RPT quantum and trend	Profit ↓ — cash diversion; ₹4,415 Cr invested in non-core fertilizer JVs instead of core mining capacity.		JV Investment growth to ₹4,415 Cr.	Significant cash flow diverted to Hindustan Urvarak and Talcher Fertilizers [Note 4.1].
14	Dividend paid vs FCF adequacy	Neutral — sustainable; ₹16,239 Cr dividend is well-covered by ₹15,960 Cr FCF and large cash reserves.	□	Dividends ₹16,239 Cr; FCF ₹15,960 Cr.	Despite high payout, cash equivalents of ₹34,215 Cr provide a strong liquidity cushion.
15	Stripping Cost Capitalization	Profit ↑ — cost deferral; ₹4,108.18 Cr of current mining costs moved to BS as assets.	□	Stripping Asset Addition ₹4,105.52 Cr.	Aggressive accounting policy converts Opex to long-term assets, inflating current margins [Note 2.20].
16	Materiality Threshold Policy	Profit ↑↓ — adjustment burying; errors <1% of revenue (approx ₹1,400 Cr) are not restated.	□	Policy Note 2.25.1.2.	Allows multi-hundred-crore adjustments to be buried in current-year figures without restatement.

4. MANAGEMENT & GOVERNANCE

A. Auditor Report & Key Audit Matters * **Audit Opinion Type:** Unqualified. * **KAM 1: Revenue Recognition & Coal Quality Variance (CQV):** Auditors identified significant judgment in estimating variable consideration. Grade slippage resulted in a ₹1,509.06 Cr reduction in revenue. Management uses "accumulated experience" to estimate these, which remains a high-risk area for disputes with State Power Gencos. * **KAM 2: Stripping Activity Assets:** Management capitalizes excess overburden removal costs. The gross asset value reached ₹22,549.41 Cr. Auditors focused on technical assumptions regarding stripping ratios and the deferral of operating expenses. * **KAM 3: Mine Closure Provisions:** Technical assessment of site restoration timing and costs (8% discount rate, 5% inflation) involves significant estimation uncertainty. * **Emphasis of Matter:** Trapped Input Tax Credit (ITC) of ₹17,006.36 Cr due to an inverted tax structure and ₹15,203.43 Cr in income tax paid under protest.

B. Related Party Transactions | Party | Relationship | Nature | Amount (₹Cr) | Concern | |---|---|---|---| | **Talcher Fertilizers Ltd (TFL)** | Joint Venture | Expected RPT (FY26) | 6,000.00 Cr | **Massive escalation in non-core capital commitment** | | **Hindustan Urvarak & Rasayan Ltd (HURL)** | Joint Venture | Carrying Investment | 3,513.97 Cr | **Continued diversion of mining cash flows to fertilizer JVs** | | **Talcher Fertilizers Ltd (TFL)** | Joint Venture | Carrying Investment | 892.64 Cr | **Project yet to commence production; high execution risk** | | **CERL / CEWRL** | Subsidiaries | Rail Infrastructure | 4,318.77 Cr | Stalled CWIP > 3 years in rail corridors |

RPT Verdict: Monitor □ The scale of capital diversion to TFL and HURL is accelerating. Expected FY26 transactions (₹7,500 Cr) represent a significant "diworsification" risk.

C. Shareholding * **Promoters:** 63.13% * **FIIIs:** 8.35% * **DIIIs:** 23.33% * **Public:** 5.19% * **Pledged Shares:** 0.00%

D. Board Composition + KMP Compensation * **Total Directors:** 14 | **Independent %:** 50.00% | **Women Directors:** 2. * **KMP Compensation:** Negligible relative to ₹47,064 Cr Operating Profit (<0.01%). Structurally decoupled from financial performance due to DPE salary caps. No performance-linked variable pay scales with commodity profits.

F. Capital Allocation & Capex | Action | FY Current (₹Cr) | FY Prior (₹Cr) | % of CFO | Signal | |---|---|---|---| | **Dividends Paid** | 16,239.00 Cr | 15,098.00 Cr | 55.61% | □ | **Capex (Fixed Assets)** | 13,293.00 Cr | 16,821.00

Cr | 45.52% | □ | **Investment in group cos** | 97.00 Cr | 347.00 Cr | 0.33% | □ | **Net Debt Change** | 2,623.00 Cr | 5,718.00 Cr | 8.98% | □ |

CAPEX Analytical Notes: * **CFO Coverage of Capex:** Ratio of 2.20 (CFO ₹29,200 Cr / Capex ₹13,293 Cr), a significant recovery. * **Nature of Capex:** Focus on **First Mile Connectivity** and **Rail Corridors**. However, ₹4,318.77 Cr of CWIP is aged > 3 years, signaling bottlenecks. * **Deployment Efficiency:** Revenue declined 0.96% despite massive historical capex. * **Key Takeaways:** The capitalization of ₹4,108.18 Cr in stripping costs acts as a non-cash boost to PAT.

H. Risks * **Trapped ITC** (High): ₹17,006.36 Cr in non-refundable credits; permanent liquidity drag. * **Tax Disputes** (High): ₹15,203.43 Cr paid under protest; massive cash lock-up. * **Stripping Asset** (High): ₹22,549.41 Cr capitalized; artificially inflates margins by deferring Opex. * **JV Diversification** (High): ₹7,500 Cr expected RPT for TFL/HURL in FY26; diversion of core cash to low-return fertilizer sector. * **Grade Slippage** (Med): ₹1,509.06 Cr reduction for quality variance; indicates systemic billing-to-quality gaps.

5. SCORECARD & VERDICT

Part A: Scorecard

Dimension	Rating (1–5)	Delta	Key Evidence	One-line Rationale
Business Quality	3	→	Monopoly status; -0.96% Revenue growth	Strong monopoly but limited pricing power and high cyclical/regulatory pressure.
Financial Health	4	↑	D/E 0.09x; CFO ₹29,200 Cr > PAT	Excellent solvency and cash generation despite top-line stagnation.
Earnings Quality	2	↓	₹4,108 Cr Stripping Capitalization; ₹1,729 Cr ECL reversal	Aggressive cost capitalization and provision reversals mask operational weakness.
Management & Governance	3	↓	1-year ID terms; ₹7,500 Cr JV RPTs	Governance is compliant but heavily influenced by national policy over minority interests.
Capital Allocation & Earnings Visibility	2	↓	₹4,318 Cr Stalled CWIP; ROCE 48% (from 64%)	Reinvesting heavily in non-core JVs with uncertain returns and execution delays.

BUSINESS POSITIVES (for this company this year) * **Strong Cash Generation:** CFO improved significantly to ₹29,200 Cr, representing a 61% YoY increase. * **Robust Dividend Payout:** Maintained a 46% dividend payout ratio, distributing ₹16,239 Cr to shareholders. * **Low Leverage:** Debt/Equity remains exceptionally low at 0.09x with an interest coverage of 54.13x. * **Strategic Infrastructure:** Successful recovery in CFO/Capex ratio to 2.20, supporting First Mile Connectivity projects.

BUSINESS NEGATIVES / CONCERNS (for this company this year) * **Aggressive Accounting:** Capitalization of ₹4,108.18 Cr in stripping costs artificially inflates PAT and margins. * **Trapped Liquidity:** ₹32,209 Cr combined locked in trapped ITC (₹17k Cr) and tax disputes (₹15k Cr). * **Execution Bottlenecks:** ₹4,318.77 Cr of CWIP is aged over 3 years, indicating stalled infrastructure. * **Divorsification Risk:** Diversion of ₹7,500 Cr (FY26 expected) toward non-core fertilizer JVs (TFL/HURL). * **Revenue Quality:** ₹1,509.06 Cr reduction due to Coal Quality Variance (grade slippage).

OVERALL SCORECARD SUMMARY Coal India remains a formidable cash-generating monopoly with a rock-solid balance sheet and high dividend yield. However, the quality of its reported earnings is deteriorating due to aggressive stripping cost capitalization and reliance on provision reversals. Governance is increasingly focused on national policy objectives, leading to significant capital diversion into non-core fertilizer JVs and a "trapped"

asset base. While the financial health is currently stable, the trajectory is one of increasing complexity and execution risk as it transitions into an energy conglomerate.

Part B: Governance Check Matrix

#	Check	Status	Evidence
1	Audit opinion clean?	☐	Unqualified opinion issued.
2	Promoter pledge = 0?	☐	0.00% pledge.
3	KMP pay < 5% of PAT?	☐	Negligible (<0.01% of EBITDA).
4	RPT quantum < 5% of revenue?	☐	3.07% of revenue (but 15% of CFO).
5	Board > 50% independent?	☐	50% (7 out of 14).
6	At least 1 woman director?	☐	2 women directors present.
7	No statutory dues outstanding?	☐	₹15,203 Cr tax under protest; ₹17,006 Cr trapped ITC.
8	No fraud reported?	☐	None reported in snippets.
9	Audit trail enabled?	☐	Standard for listed PSUs.
10	Frequent Auditor change	☐	No frequent changes noted.

Total: 9/10 ☐— Governance

Rating: 4

Part C: Investor Verdict

THESIS: A cash-cow monopoly transitioning into a complex energy conglomerate with high dividend yield but increasing accounting and diversification risks.

OVERALL STANCE: WATCH

RATIONALE: Strong cash flows are offset by aggressive cost capitalization and capital diversion to non-core JVs. RE-EVALUATE WHEN: Stripping Activity Asset amortization exceeds 15% of EBITDA OR JV losses require further equity infusion. BULL CASE: Successful commissioning of TFL and FMC projects leading to a ₹5,000 Cr structural reduction in logistics costs. BEAR CASE: Permanent impairment of the ₹17,006 Cr trapped ITC and loss of the ₹15,203 Cr tax dispute. KEY MONITORABLE: Finished Coal Inventory: ₹10,122 Cr → Watch for growth > 20% without revenue growth.

7. YEAR-OVER-YEAR ANALYSIS

7.1 Changes

Metric / Theme	Summary A Status	Summary B Status	Forensic Takeaway
Cash Conversion (CFO/PAT)	0.48 (Severe decoupling)	0.83 (Significant recovery)	Earnings quality has improved as cash flows now more closely align with reported accounting profits.
Dividend Sustainability	Funded by cash reserves (FCF < Dividend)	Funded by operations (FCF ≈ Dividend)	The company has transitioned from liquidating its balance sheet to using organic cash generation to support shareholder payouts.
Management Strategy	Volume-centric (1 Billion Tonne target)	Diversification-centric (Energy Conglomerate)	Management is shifting focus from core mining volume toward high-risk, capital-intensive entries into chemicals and power.
Margin Trajectory	Supported by lower employee provisions	Supported by aggressive cost capitalization	Operating margins are being maintained through the deferral of mining expenses into stripping activity assets rather than operational efficiency.
Working Capital Trend	Massive ₹18,622 Cr negative swing	Moderate ₹6,192 Cr negative swing	While still a drag on liquidity, the intensity of working capital absorption has decelerated compared to the prior period.
Return Profile (ROCE)	64% (High efficiency)	48% (Diluting)	Returns on capital are regressing as the company reinvests in long-gestation infrastructure and non-core joint ventures.

7.2 Persistent Patterns

- The inverted GST structure remains a permanent liquidity trap, with non-refundable Input Tax Credits growing from ₹11,589 Cr to ₹17,006 Cr.
- Capital diversion to high-risk, non-core fertilizer joint ventures (TFL/HURL) continues to escalate, with expected RPTs reaching ₹7,500 Cr.
- The "Stripping Activity" accounting policy is consistently used to capitalize overburden removal costs, acting as a perpetual tool for earnings smoothing.
- Governance remains characterized by regulatory friction and government influence, evidenced by repeated board composition issues and short-term director appointments.
- The company maintains a "fortress" balance sheet with negligible debt (D/E < 0.10x), providing a critical buffer against deteriorating return ratios.
- Structural credit risk persists due to the weak financial profile of state-owned DISCOMs, keeping long-term receivables and ECL provisions elevated.
- Execution bottlenecks in infrastructure are chronic, with over ₹4,000 Cr of Capital Work-in-Progress (CWIP) consistently aged over three years.